285 SE Inner Loop
Suite 110
Georgetown, TX 78626

TEL 512.485.0020
FAX 512.485.0021

www.GarverUSA.com

DATE: May 7, 2024

TO: Mr. Mike Wilson
Killeen-Fort Hood Regional Airport
8101 Clear Creek Rd, Box C
Killeen, Texas 76549

PROJECT: GRK Corporate Hangar Phase Il
AIP # 3-48-0361-050-2022

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT:

Change Order No. 002 makes the following changes, see attached for detailed terms of the change

order.

A. Owner requested 2nd floor building finish-out (approximately 1,862 Square Feet) including:
2nd floor stairwell, Mechanical room with MEP / HVAC work, Electrical / IT room with
electrical work throughout the space (lighting, receptacles and data/phone), Restroom with
plumbing, and Drinking Fountains. The attached Drawings and Narratives with this change
order shall become part of the contract documents. Drawings are expected to be updated at
the completion of permitting with the City of Killeen for signed and sealed Issued for
Construction drawings. Minor changes are expected during permitting and will be included at

no cost.

Justification:

These changes are requested by the Owner to finish out the 27 Floor of the hangar and office
space currently under construction so it can be usable by the future tenant.

Original Contract Sum

Net Changes by previously approved Change Orders
Current Contract Amount (1+2)

Total Change Order No. 002

New Contract Sum (3+4)

Increase/Decrease to Contract Amount

caolten

3

Original Contract Time
Net Time Changes by Previously Approved Change Orders
Time Extension For Change Order #002

New Contract Time

Signature/Date:

5,335,019.32
-323.67

5,334,695.65
330,585.16

Jacob Green/ PE
Project Manager

Attachments: Construction Contract Change Order No. 2

R len B |h P

5,665,280.81
+6.19%

275 Calendar Days
0 Calendar Days
75 Calendar Days

350 Calendar Days



www.GarverUSA.com

Construction Contract Change Order

Project: Change Order No. 2

GRK Corporate Hangar Phase Il City of Killeen Bid No. 23-06

Killeen-Fort Hood Regional Airport FAA AIP No. 3-48-0361-050-2022 Date Prepared: May 6, 2024
Garver Project No. 21A06081 Prepared by: Jacob Green, PE

Owner: Contractor:

City of Killeen National American Services Corp (NASCO)

8101 Clear Creek Rd, Box C 53285 Silver Valley Road

Killeen, Texas 76549 Kellogg, ID 83837

Description of Work Included in Contract
The construction of a new hangar building with office space along with access road, utility services, and associated improvements. Items of work include site work, construction of hangar
building, interior office framing and finish out, 2nd floor structure over office space for future expansion, installation of hangar bay wet pipe sprinkler system, and hangar bay extension.

Changes and Reasons Ordered (List Individual Changes as: A, B, C, D, etc.)
Owner requested 2nd floor building finish-out (approximately 1,862 Square Feet) including: 2nd floor stairwell, Mechanical room with MEP/HVAC work, Electircal/IT room with electrical
work throughout the space (lighting, receptacles and data/phone), Restroom with plumbing, and Drinking Fountains. The attached Drawings and Narratives with this change order shall
A become part of the contract documents. Drawings are expected to be updated at the completion of permitting with the City of Killeen for signed and sealed Issued for Construction
drawings. Minor changes are expected during permitting and will be included at no cost. Contractor shall notify engineer a minimum of 4 weeks prior to affected work to allow engineer
a minimum 2 weeks to provide finalized drawings ahead of Contractor layout.
Attachments: Item A Schedule of Values, 2nd Floor Stairwell and Finish Out Drawings, and Narratives

Bid Bid Unit Current Contract Revised Revised Original Revised Net Cost
Contract Item Spec Iltem of Contract Unit Contract Unit Contract Contract for this
Changes No. No. Description Measure | Quantity Price Quantity Price Cost Cost Change Order
A AA2-CO2-01| OFFICES IZZ:\INDIS?CC))S'? STAIRWELL AND LS 0 $0.00 1 $330,585.16 $0.00 $330,585.16 $330,585.16
Summation of Cost $0.00 $330,585.16 $330,585.16
Estimated Project Cost Time Change
Estimated Project Cost Contract Start Date July 24, 2023
Original Contract Amount $5,335,019.32 Original Contract Time (calendar days) 275
Previously Approved Changes ($323.67) Previously Approved Changes (calendar days) 0
This Change Order $330,585.16 Additional Contract Time This Change Order (calendar days) 75
New Contract Amount $5,665,280.81 Suspended Time (calendar days)
New Construction Completion Date July 8, 2024
THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO ALL ORIGINAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS AND PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS
ISSUED FOR REASONS
INDICATED ABOVE H
Engineer: Garver PrOJeCt Manager 05/07/2024
Engineer's/ignature Title Date
ACCEPTED BY ’ P ——
CONTRACTOR DO n DyeE@:{%Z::;::?;;:;T " Regional Operations Manager 05/08/2024
P PoR o veroon 1512
Contractor's Signature Title Date
APPROVED BY
OWNER
Kent Cagle City Manager

Owner's Signature Title Date




285 SE inner Loop
Suite 110
Georgetown, TX 78626

TEL 512.485.0020
FAX 512.485.0021

www.GarverUSA.com

Item A Schedule of Values

Unit
Contract Item of Work of Contract Contract
Changes Description Measure | Quantity Cost
Anchor Bolts and Epoxy LS. 1 $680.00
Steel Stairs L.S. 1 $32,535.00
Metal Studs, Insulation, & Drywall L.S. 1 $20,208.00
Tape, Bed, Float & Paint LS. 1 $6,050.00
Acoustical Ceilings L.S. 1 $12,702.50
Door Frames, Doors, Hardware, & Div 10 Install L.S. 1 $20,122.56
Tile L.S. 1 $3,200.00
Plumbing L.S. 1 $12,500.00
Electrical L.S. 1 $89,873.00
Seal Floors LS. 1 $4,715.00
Wood Blocking L.S. 1 $1,275.00
A Concrete for Stair Pans & Landings L.S. 1 $3,350.00
Cut in Exterior Door - Bottom of Stairs L.S. 1 $750.00
Signage L.S. 1 $400.00
HVAC L.S. 1 $60,044.00
Bracing of Walls L.S. 1 $1,600.00
Fire Caulking at Bracing L.S. 1 $480.00
Window Blinds L.S. 1 $2,410.92
Rubber Base LS. 1 $1,777.00
Liner Panel at Stairwell Turn Back L.S. 1 $275.00
Window Sills LS. 1 $3,500.00
Test and Balance LS. 1 $1,360.00
Cut in Exterior L7 Louver LS. 1 $600.00
Subtotal $280,407.98
General Conditions 3.50% $9,814.28 $290,222.26
Labor Burden $1,800.40 $292,022.66
Overhead 5.00% $14,601.13  $306,623.79
Profit 5.00% $15,331.19  $321,954.98
Liability Insurance 1.50% $4,829.32 $326,784.31
Builders Risk 0.42% $1,372.49 $328,156.80
Payment & Performance Bonds 0.74% $2,428.36 $330,585.16

Summation of Cost

$330,585.16




Change Order 2: Narrative to Accompany 2nd Floor
Stairwell and Finish Out Drawings

21A06081 - KFHRA MAP Il Hangar — Second Floor Finish-Out

ARCHITECTURAL NARRATIVE:

This project is a finish-out of the 1,862 sf second floor space consisting of one unisex accessible
restroom, one mechanical room, one electrical / IT room, one stair encased in 1-hour fire rated
walls, and interior finishes for the finish-out.

RESTROOM (ARCHTECTURE WORK ONLY):

The unisex restroom walls will consist of two walls with 5/8” gypsum board on both sides of 3-5/8”
metal studs and one 6” metal stud wet wall, all walls to include acoustic batt insulation and start at
the second floor and extend to the underside of the roof structure above to reduce smells and noise
from transferring to the rest of the floor. All interior restroom walls will have tile along with a tiled
floor to match the first floor restroom, the exposed gypsum board will be taped, floated, and
painted. The restroom will have an acoustic lay-in ceiling tile / grid system to match the first floor
restrooms.

The restroom will have one floor mounted flush valve toilet, accessible horizontal / vertical grab
bars, one wall mounted lavatory with insulated pipe protection, one toilet paper dispenser to match
the first floor restrooms, one paper towel dispenser with receptacle to match the first floor
restrooms, one soap dispenser to match the first floor restrooms, one robe hook to match the first
floor restrooms, and one wall mounted mirror to match the first floor restrooms.

There is one wood, stained door in painted metal frame (to match the first floor restroom
door/frame) into the restroom with door hardware to match that of the first floor restrooms.

MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL / IT ROOMS (ARCHTECTURE WORK ONLY):

There will be one mechanical room and one electrical room with 5/8” gypsum board on both sides
of 3-5/8” metal studs, all walls to include acoustic batt insulation and start at the second floor and
extend to the underside of the roof structure above for security and to reduce noise. The walls will
be taped, floated, and painted both sides.

There is one each wood, stained door in painted metal frame (to match the first floor Electrical/IT
room doors/frames) into the new Mechanical and Electrical/IT rooms with door hardware to match
that of the first floor Electrical/IT room door hardware.

The floor finish will be sealed concrete with base.



Change Order 2: Narrative to Accompany 2nd Floor
Stairwell and Finish Out Drawings

OPEN OFFICE (ARCHTECTURE WORK ONLY):

The existing exterior walls of the second floor will receive one layer of 5/8” gypsum board, taped,
floated, and painted to 6” above the lay-in ceiling.

All existing second floor windows will have window treatments, similar to the first floor.

The finish floor will be sealed concrete.

STAIR:

There is one stair (that will be delegated design by the Stair Subcontractor) starting from the first
floor with insulated metal door and frame (painted) located in the exterior South PEMB wall,
provided needed girts for stability along with door hardware to match existing exterior door 114A,
including the card reader infrastructure for Client provided and installed card reader.

The stair construction consists of steel pan concrete treads, steelrisers, one intermediate landing
(required by code), one second floor landing and 1-1/2” diameter handrails (both sides of stair)
including brackets and inner wall bracing for support all to be painted. The door at the top of the
stair will be a 90 minute fire rated wood door and frame with door hardware to match the existing
first floor door 101C.

The stair will be enclosed in 1-hour fire rated walls with 6” metal studs and 5/8” type ‘X’ gypsum
board on both sides and 6” acoustic insulation from floor to roof structure above with all
penetrations and joints fire sealed, tape, floated, and painted on both sides of the interior and
exterior walls. The hangar side walls will be cladded with a linear metal wall panel to match the
existing at the hangar floor with the top to match the existing interior linear metal wall panel height.



2G FEN 0L = .9L/E TTY0S AT OL 13330 AINO 3018 NOWVAT T3 "JWvad NV ¥OOd M3N 3LYGOWNOOOV OL a3a33N
133HS 1SV3 NYTd IHL NO SLNOISNMOA 50 WOIdAL - ONIdid "ONIBWNd OL ¥3338 'NIvid ¥00T4] 11 SV ONINVHISLYIO 83 MIN 00V ¥O G&W,Hﬁwm b WOINLOTTE OL QaINvd
L0L-V YALYMIHOLS JAVHOBNS OL LOINNOD 1008 LAOASNMOT] 51 'ONISNTd OL ¥3434 'ANONV3TOL 0} 3LIHONOD HLIM SLNOJSNMOA TV.LIW A3HSINIF-3dd| 9 4343 '¥3AYIH QYO “L3NIgvd ANV umu_.E
MIEINN ONIMVED TIAID OL ¥3334 NO¥HdY ILTHONOD GI0HOSNIZH| Gh eI ISNY - ) SISO e S
oNaI030Y 531705 TS “43MddNS ONITTING V13N OFUIINIONT-Tid 43d ONIdId G3LYT3¥ INIIOSIA AdiN. NO SONIYEYIN ONY OL 243 ATNO SHNLONNLEVENI momnmmmwﬂm&@.“m S ><z%_mm/._\4%n<vm: . zooviad
S AN 3HL A9 03AINOYd ANV A3NDISIA LOddNS TVENLONYLS $738V1 ¥3A0 INIVd LON O :ONIMOTI0S FHL ¥OH LdIOX3 v b 3LYNEELY IO A3 MOGNIM HONADE ()
| —" .’ "IN0FY AJONVO VL3N G3HSINIF-T¥d 40 INITLNO HISVA| ¥ 73NVd TTVM HOIMILNI HOLYW OL S3dld NV LINANOD NOLLYWYOSINI Quv1108 NOLLYTIVISNI
RO NG & e “IVOIdAL ‘MIUNLOVANNYN INIVd 4’4V ,0-0L OL 3NIT ¥0014 HSINI4 3HL WO¥4 S3dld 3did 73318 d31714 3134ONOD ¥O4 TINIO OL ¥343Y| ¥ 109 3y E‘ 200 3y
A A8 NWMVD ﬂ‘ QINTd AS FUNLONYLS TNV AMYANODTS ANV NIVW W3d| €1 || GNV LINANOD ¥04 "a3INIVd 38 OL A3MINDIY LON S1.0-04 “IVOINVHOIW 335 'INIWJINOI OVAH| € NolllMvd -~ © ‘A3M NOILILYVd v3gnANdooa [
) - 3N08Y (711 ¥YONVH NIHLIM) ONIdid ANV LINANOD a3S0dX3| 6 IAID 33S FONT4 ALno3s| ¢ | [( 3LV 3l dH |
MFIV:AS GINOISTA HLNON SNOILOINNOO 1¥0d V1vd ANV ¥3MOd g = NOILILavd 13M0VE H1IM ¥IGNNN WOOYH
SO NY1d 3AINO¥d OL ¥OLOVHINOD TWH3NID (@I TIVLSNI ¥INMO TIAID OL ¥3434 MIYMIAIS 3LIHONOD| 8 705V 133HS v e . — mmmmmu
Ve0z'se'e0 :31va / G3HSINYNA ¥INMO) ¥3IdOORIILNIIA NOLLYNIBNOD| Zh "ONISWNTd OL ¥333¥ NIv¥Q HONSYL| £ NO $TIV130 OL ¥343¥ "SY00Q 13400d ¥YONVH ONIONS Q317 34l 8H e HIHSINONILXE 341 ANINWOOH  0dSnS
18090VLZ "ON 8§01
37vOS dva AN3OITILONAI O AN3IOITNVId 40014
"S3LON Nv'd 40074 TW3NID
[N WOk = OVE l ¥Od 100V 133HS OL ¥343Y 1|
" NVd 40074 S3LON TvHaNa9
NY1d 13737 LS4 &—
5 EBE ®
g 5SF o
9 20
2 m
8 222 6]
b P=x1
G =3 |
I 32 934~
> v
z ox
g 28
N
2 o £
3 ]
= H
oo
= > !
H
= \@
I
= ®
£ lg
g
ENE e | oD
T —Nos¥3d T
|
| <
i T
L 4

NOILONYLSNOO ¥04 aaNSs!
NOLLROS3a

W
A8

IMNILNIVIN

VA
IECANEY)

WF9L

@

S
00 1S3y
X3SINN

FYOM SIHL 403 INFWITUDY

311 u3AM 5207 &

NOIL303Y

WFlL EVT

¢

m\wml/

-

WOk

>4

W98

[

Toe-y

:

L

£761

«£0-5C

W0-5C

5 ©,

£61

&IV Lp L

(<)
=/
N

fions

Wd ZL12) $20e/5 PO 1o

BueH v VaH= - L8090V 12//:S900 Ysapoiny 113 1heg

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



H3IGNNN
133HS

voL-v

¥IGNNN ONIMVEJ

“133HS SIML N HONI 31O ON 1
| I—
NS TYNIO
1O HONI3KO 5 ¥ve

ubisaq:Ad 03NOISIA
¥20T'sT’e0 ‘31va
18090VIZ 'ON 801

“ATONGH009Y 531795 15n1ay

Joyiny A9 NMVHA

W07 = .91/ FTVOS

kD v ¥z o0

HLYON
Nv1d

SN¥1d LNO HSINH
13A31ANOJ3S

MOYYY HLYON ANV 3TVOS dvd

o
M

X1 'NIITI

11 3SVYHd dVYONVYH 31vd0dy00
1H0ddIV TYNOIO3
QOOH 1304 - N33 Tl

3i0duty jeuoiBoy

S.133HS TVOINVHOIN OL
¥343Y 'ITI™O LSNVHX3
S.133HS TVIINVHO3IW OL
¥343H ‘I8 NENLIY
S133HS

TIVOINVHOIN OL ¥343y D

¥3SN44Ia A1ddNs

NOILYTIVISNI
JLoN AT {8/
SIS VOMLOTNEOL &
43434 'NOIS 1IX3 AONIOHIN3

S133HS TVORILOITI OL |
mmu_mm,mmD_.X_u_Oz_._...‘O_Ju_mkw } ,

“S133HS TYORLOF T3
0L ¥343¥ 'FHNIXI4 D
LHOIT NIFAV ¥XT

909-Y 31NA3HOS HSINI4
0L Y343y ‘a9 HLIM 3T1L
ONITIZO DILSNOJV NIFAVT 2X2

-

3

AN3937 dOY T13A3T ANOD3S

s

31va

NOILONYLSNOO ¥04 aaNss!
NOLLROS3a

o0
A8

NOILILYYd
QAVHTIEHEH L — - —
NOLLILYYd
QALVY BIHUHE = = =+ —
200 3y
TYONLOFTI ‘A3¥ MOANIM
[IREREY
“¥3AVIY UV 1097 3
Q3L A3X NOILILYYd .‘
-LINIBYD ANV
YIHSINONLLXT E 3LON A
suia P NovTvisn @|\\

209V -3y Mm " H3IGNNN WOOY
¥3GNNN ¥ooa 3NVYN WOOY  0dSns

aN3IO3TNV1d 13A371ANOD3S

FYOM SIHL 403 INFWITUDY

311 u3AM 5207 &

NV1d T9A31aNOo3s

HORALXT THL OL
1331 ANNOYO ¥ G3L¥O0T 000 NeHL LIX3

NV1d ONFIE0 Q31031439 19A31 ANODTS \C

@EEE@E

[

©
|

T

i
2MYLT

= SNOILILYVd d31vy
314 ¥NOH-1

SRR ESRERRARR RN

T~ SNOLLILYYd d3.1vy
3YI4 ¥NOH-L

'SINIWI13 FUNLOTLIHONY B dIW "IVAENLONYLS
HLIM NOIS3a ONIATING TVLIW I¥IINIONT
-3¥d 31VYNIGYO0D OL ¥OLOVHLINOD TVHINIO "0}
"ISIMY3HLO 3LON SSITINN 13NVd ONMIFO
40 ¥3LN3D NI d31vO07 38 TIVHS SW3LI ¥3HLO
¥O STAVYNINNT 'S¥ISNHHIA ‘'SAVIH ¥ITINIYDS 6|
"SIILILNYND ANV S3dAL 1OVX3 ¥04
S133HS TVORLOFTI ANV TYOINVHOIN OL ¥343d
“ATINO FONIHT43Y ¥Od SFUNLXI LHOIT TYORILOF T3
ANV S¥3LSI93H ANV STTIHO TVOINVHOIN
‘NOILYINHOANI
FINAIHOS HSINI4 ¥Od Y0¥~V LIFHS OL ¥343y
“aN3O37 S3AIHMOSSIOIVY
137101 ¥O4 L0y-V L33HS ONILSIX3 0L ¥343y
"SNOISNIWIA ONILNNOW
VAV TYNOILIAQY 304 200V L33HS OL 343y
“S3LON
NY1d 400714 IWH3INIO ¥O4 100V LI3HS OL 343y
“ISIMYIHLO AILON SSFINN STIVM LIM TV LV
Q¥Y08 NNSdAD LNV.LSISTH 3ANLSION JAINOHd
“SIUNLXIA ONIBNNTd ONNH TIYM ANV
S31YOSSIOVV LITIOL 1TV YO ONIMOOTE IAINOYd
*SAYVANVLS vav / vay v&3d34
ANV .(SV1) SGYVANVYLS ALITIGISSIOOV SYXIL
2102, HLIM ATdWOD OL ¥V S3IHOSSIOOV LITI0L
40 NOILVTIVLSNI ONV S3IHOSSIOV 131101 L

ISV I N S T S B S}

“IYOI¥L03713
0L ¥3434 'FYNLXIH LHOM AILNNOW TIVM
HOIMILX3 (IHOM ON NIV OL) ONILSIXT

~

‘dAL 'SINOISNMOA ANV S¥3LLND VL3N
A3HSINIZ-FHd (FHOM ON ‘NIVWIY OL) ONILSIXT
<salien>

“TIVM HOIY3LXT ONILSIXT 40 3AIS YOIMTLNI
LV G¥v08 WNSJAD .8/G TTY.LSNI ANV 3AINONd

ONIAVYS 8N3d ONILSIX3 OL LHOIL SaNLS VLI
¥3N0 08 dAD .8/S M3N GT0H ANV 3AINONYd
‘SLINN

ONIZV19 @3LYINSNI L HLIM SMOANIM JNVYES
WNNINNTY (OM ON ‘NIVWIY OL) ONILSIXT

o Jv Jole

o~

“¥3NddNS ONIATING TV.LIN AI¥IINIONI-Id
3HL A8 G3AINO¥d ANV A3NOIS3a

1¥0ddNS TYENLONYLS "AdONVO TV.LIN
Q3HSINIF-F4d GRYOM ON ‘NIVINIY OL) ONLLSIXI

o‘w

®

L

s AR AR ARR KR KRS

S31ON Vd3INIO

ANIDITILONAIN O

©
©
®

Sougmn @ o e
N\ )i L]
mv.” =y _
A\ = o] SG
= T 1= —
@ ]
Fm@@ . o SNBSS NN S5
o - o 4o

©

(]
©
®

W £L1.21 $202/5 BEQ TG

BueH v YaH= - L8090V 12//:S900 Ysapoiny 113 1heg

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



H3IGNNN
133HS

vov-v

HIFNNN ONIMYSEA

“ATONGH009Y 531795 15n1ay

“133HS SIML N HONI 31O ON 1
| I—
NS TYNIO
1O HONI3KO 5 ¥ve
HYL A NMYYA
MrIN:AS d3aNOIS3a
¥20z'sTe0 ‘31va
18090ViZ 'ON gOr

W0l =.2/L 1 3VOS

) 2 z [

HLYON
Nv1d

SNOILYAT13
YOIIILNI ONY
SNY1d 039uYINI

MOYYY HLJON ANV 31vOS dva

o
M

X1 'NIITI

1H0ddIV TYNOIO3
QOOH 1304 - N33 Tl

11 3SVYHd dVYONVYH 31vd0dy00

M

3i0duty jeuoiBoy

POOH 3104

"0'0.87 LV ONIOVAE
YNOSVIA dNLS TYLIN .9 ONILYNHILTY
HLIM ONMIZD 3A0EY .9 ONILYNINYTL

TIVM 30 dOL HLIM #M FdALNOLLI LYY S0Z] VN[ a3sodx3 L-Ld/L-d¥d Mo V-1d MO V-1d 5] 1-1d 9| 18y SO "HO3W[  soe]
OL ¥VINIS L ¥M 3dAL NOILLLYYd| 8 0| .08 Z-lov|  bldi-IWd MO -Ldil-IMd MO i-Ld/i-Lind amo|  b-Ldi-IMd o) 1-al] Z-ldd WOOM1ST|  voz
] “ONIgINNTd £02 VIN|__a3sodx3 1-1d Mo \-1d Mo \-ld amo 1-1d o) 18y S0 LrioTa)  eog
Ol ¥3434 SHI1000 ¥31VM OI¥LOTNT 20z .06 1-10V 1-1d amo \-1d amo \-1d amo L-1d M9 18y ) 301440N3dO[  Z0g|
“LO3LIHOYY 3HL OL A3L40d3y 102 06 1-10V I-1d amo 1-1d amo 1-1d amoe L-ld Mo 1-ay $0 UIVLS 102
A RN e At BED ‘ON | LHomH XE HSINI IVRELYW | HSINIA | TRISLVN|  HSINIA | TVINELYW HSINI | vii3Lvw |  3sva HSINIA INVN WOOY ON
SSTINN ‘aNLS 40 30V OL 3aY SNOISNIWIA T1v| 9 ooy ONMIF0 TIvM 1S3M (NV1d) TIVM HLNOS (Nv1d) VM 1Sv3 (NV1d) TIYM HLYON (NV1d) Tvm ¥0014 ooy

IVOI¥L0313 OL ¥343Y "HOMNIN ANV AOLVAYT
NO ¥3.IN3O - F4NLXId LHOIT AIINNOW 1IVM| &

"IINAIHOS HSINIA

¢ 13A31 - 31NA3IHIS HSINIH WOOY

WOOY 0L ¥343Y 'a¥vod WNSHAD d3INIVd| ¥
3INAIHOS HSINIA WO0Y OL ¥343Y ‘UL TIVM| € 0 =2l
"ONIGWNTd OL ¥343¥ '13S0T0 ¥ILVM| T Il_lmoz - Eooml_lwmm KOOI_H_ Dzoomm

"ONISINNTd OL ¥3434 ‘NOLLYINSNI
3dId AILOTLO¥d HLIM AHOLVAVT ONNH-TIVM

31va A3y

s

ANIOITILONAIN O

NOILONYLSNOO ¥04 aaNss!
NOLLROS3a

o0
A

NOILILYV]
Q3Lvy I ¥HT

SIONVHYITD
vavivay

108 34
"ADINOILILYYd

207Y ‘3 A
$31408S300V 13TI0L

JLON A
NOLLYTIV LSNI

209 34
439NNN 4000

43BNNN WO0Y
YN NOOY

aN3oan

FYOM SIHL 403 INFWITUDY

311 u3AM 5207 &

‘NOILYNHOANI

F1INAIHOS HSINI4 ¥Od POr-V LIFHS OL ¥343y
“aN3O37 S3IHMOSSIOTVY

137101 ¥O4 L0v-V L33HS ONILSIX3 0L ¥343y
"SNOISNIWIA ONILNNOW

VAV TYNOILIQQY 804 200V L33HS OL ¥343y
“S3LON

NY1d 40014 IWHINIO ¥O4 100V LI3HS OL ¥343y
“ISIMYIHLO AILON SSFINN STIVM LIM TV LV
Q¥Y08 NNSdAD LNV.LSISTH 3ANLSION 3AINOHd
“SIUNLXIA ONISNNTd ONNH TIYM ANV
S3IYOSSIOVV LITIOL 1TV YO ONIMOOTE IAINOYd
*SAYVANVLS vav / vay v&3d34

ANV .(SV1) SGYVANVYLS ALITIGISSIOOV SYXIL
2102, HLIM ATdWOD OL ¥V S3IIOSSIOOV LITI0L

40 NOILVTIVLSNI ONV S3IHOSSIOV 131101 !

VI . S Vo N N

S3JLON TVH3INIO

eLPvaF —
T3N3 ANOD3S

T 79

el

el

HINOS - NOOYLSTY 4004 GNOD3S O

WOi-e U

0- S

RELERLEIERES

—6

it

L.

b= ¥

1S3IM - NOOYLS3d 40014 ANOD3S

- ol N

T3A3TANODIS

o

0- Sl

TIAITANODTS

@I\
@l\

89>

280
€99

ll
I

WEE

5]

Wb

WSl

Wl SL1ZL $202/5H 2
- 18090V 12//'$000 spOINY 3 1hes

BueH vl VaH

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



Change Order 2: Narrative to Accompany 2nd Floor
Stairwell and Finish Out Drawings

21A06081 — KFHRA MAP Il HANGAR - 2" FLOOR FINISH OUT
Fire Protection Narrative:

Fire sprinklers should be modified from upright heads at the ceiling deck to semi-recess heads at
the drop ceiling.

Fire alarm devices will need to be added to provide coverage of the 2" floor. It is estimated that 4x
horn/strobes, a single strobe, and a single pull station be added.



Y0014 ANZ - NY1d
NOILYOISSYTO
QUvZYH

uIENNN 0L = .9ME
i 01 = .9E TT¥OS
—T—
- oL I Z )
2ob-Xd 318v1d300V 37814300V 607 VN ‘a3sn
43NN ONIMVIA NOLSRLON SI €1 VddN ¥3d NOILONA3Y VIHY SIEL VdAN ¥3d NOILONAIY VIV 43d G3NOISIA 38 TIVHS HVONVH . 38 QINOHS SA¥YNO HLIM SAV3H TIvM 3aIS “A3AI0AY
[ oecoseeaaz o | LS H04 O3 TVMBIS 320N (E) ) ) . 38 TIVHS (SWOOX NOLLYOINNIWINOOIT3L ONY SWOOM
s Sl o o ot INdD 052 MO INYHAAH Wd9 001 MO INVMAAH INdD 005 MO INVHAAH WOI¥L0373) SYIHV OIILOTTI NI ONIdId I THNINGS ‘€]
premmomm—— . ‘aaznun .45 005'} V3NV NOIS3Q .45 005'L Y3HY NoIS3a .S 000°S V3NV NOISIQ "S31L ONMI3O 40 ¥3INID
O KON 30 51 v FTIHS QVSH TV 301 WOOM TYORILOTT 4S/INdD G1°0 *ALISNIA NoIs3a 4S /INdD 10 *ALISNIA NOIS3a 4S /N £1°0 *ALISNIA NOIS3a 3HLNIQ3LVOO0T 38 TIVHS SAV3H ¥ITININS TV Z|
NINNY 38 1TWHS ONIdid 33 TINIMS ON
SEr A8 NMVNA [ _________ NIITI 40 ALID FHL
JErAS GANDISIA 31 TdNOYD QHYZVH AUYNIGHO TQIVZVH IADTT TYONVH ANV (6102) €} VAN HLIM JONVAX000V NI G3LvOIaNI
g a3aNS HIMOT WON: ISR AT HINRISS <0 NOLLYOOT SVIMY FHL NI WILSAS ¥TTHINIAS 3did-13M V 3AINONd '}
¥20Z'sT'€0 ‘31va
18090VLZ_“"ON §Or 37vOS dvd ANIOITILONAI O anN3oan S31ON TVH3INIO

o
M

X1 'NIITI

140ddlv TYNOIO3
JOOH 14504 - N33711I

1 3SYHd dVONVH 31V30d400

o

ioduy jeuoiBoy

2T
31va_[A3y

NOILONYLSNOO 304 GINSS!
NOLLROS3a

o0
A8

FUOM SIHL 403 NINFTUDY
SIS TYNOISSTIONS

5T HINUYO £207 &

J0014 ANODIS - NV 1d NOILVOIAISSV 10 AdvZvH @

O

WY 0515'8 $202/2/5 BT 108

BueH v VaH - L8090V L2/1:S900 Ysepainy i3 1hed

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L2/t



H3IGNNN
133HS

€0l-d

H3IGNNN ONIMYHA

“ATONGH009Y 531795 15n1ay

“133HS SIML N HONI 31O ON 1
| I—
NS TYNIO
1O HONI3KO 5 ¥ve
vOd A8 NMVHA
ar-Ag aanoisaa
¥20z'sz'e0 :31va
18090ViZ 'ON gOr

W0l = .9L/E FTVOS

30014 ANOD3S
= NYd NOILYTIV.LSNI
ONIgNN1d

dINVLS 8 NV 1d A3 ‘ITvOS dvd

ANIOFTILONAIN O

S3LON TVH3INIO

o
M

X1 'NIITI

1H0ddIV TYNOIO3
QOOH 1304 - N33 Tl

11 3SVYHd dVYONVYH 31vd0dy00

M

Ji0dny jeu
POOH 3104

sz
31va_[A3y

NOLLONYLSNOO 304 GaNSS!
NOLLROS3a

o0
A8

FYOM SIHL 403 INFWITUDY

311 u3AM 5207 &

HLMON
Nv1d

L0 =818

40074 ANOD3S - NV'1d NOILVTTVLSNI ONIGNNTd

o

mO)

ez ]

301440 N3dO

109d 133HS NO
TINAIHOS TYNIDIO
[ERIENEREN

Wd 97515 $Z02/7/y Q1018

BueH iy VaiH= - LB0g0Y L2/ 900 Ysapainy

E R

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



H3IGNNN

ww 133HS

109-d

H3IGNNN ONIMYHA

“ATONGH009Y 531795 15n1ay

“133HS SIML N HONI 31O ON 1
| I—
NS TYNIO
1O HONI3KO 5 ¥ve
vOd A8 NMVHA
ar-Ag aanoisaa
¥20z'sz'e0 :31va
18090ViZ 'ON gOr

$31nA3HOS
ONIgINN1d

o
M

X1 'NIITI

1H0ddIV TYNOIO3
QOOH 1304 - N33 Tl

11 3SVYHd dVYONVYH 31vd0dy00

M

3i0duty jeuoiBoy

POOH 3104

"MOOH TIVd ANV ¥3XY3¥8 WNNOVA "JOVHE TIVM HLIM 130NV 3NIS JOW dO-268 S130NVd 000
269 QYVANV.LS NVORINY

sz
31va_[A3y

NOLLONYLSNOO 304 GaNSS!
NOLLROS3a

FYOM SIHL 403 INFWITUDY

Welb i3 Z It 09VOIHO HLIM HSINYNS "AYVANYLS dVv¥L .Z HSINYNS "a¥YNO WY ANV ¥FONVH TIVM HLIM G3HSINYNL ‘NO¥I 1SVO a313NVYNT MNIS 30INY3S 2d
'SdOLS FOIAYIS TVHOILNI 'FSOH VLI NO LOINNOOISIA XOIND ANV ¥vd 3AITS .0E HLIM ¥IMOHS d13H ANVH ‘d3LH3AIQ INTVA
44V .2y LY SATYA TIVISNI| 2/ W<l Z r4 ‘FIANVH ¥3ATT 'MIHOS dOLS FUNLYHIIWIL F19V.LSNNAY HLIM FATYA ¥IMOHS ONIONYTVE FUNSSTHd IZNOHE d31v1d INONHO Sa-LALLL-L SNOWWAS HIMOHS INVITdWOD YaY 9d
¥31000 JILVM
“44v ,8€ 1V INO ANV 44V €€ 1V ¥3788N8 INO HLIM TIV.LSNI - i3 Ir4 Wbr-b ‘S713NVd 13318 SSTINIVLS "¥FT1000 ¥ILYM A3LVHIORIFFH-NON 13T TE 0saa1L48viNg AvX13 JI¥LD313 LNVITdWOD YaY Sd
MOOH IVd ANV ¥33v3¥8 WNNOVA 'FOVHE TIVM HLIM 130NV 3NIS dOW dO-268 S130NV4 0DVOIHO HLIM HSINYNA "‘a¥vN9D
"13S070 SHOLINVI NI 3LvOO0T| .2/} i3 £ “£ HSV1dS 13318 SSTINIVLS ANV "YIONVH dOW ‘L IHOVHE TIVM ANV ISOH HLIM HSINYNS ".01 X .#Z X .¥Z '0ZZvH¥3L ‘A3INNOW HOOT4| +¥ZrZ 8SW SWVITIIM NY3LS JINIS dOW d
“LNOdS ONIMS ,Z/L-6 HLIM 130NV ¥3AT1
JTONIS 4701€18 V1130 ANV SOLS A1ddNS O X6140Z9 LIVHOSSYAE ‘dvdl-d -0 ANV FOIdTIVL HLIM ¥INIVHLS YNIS 21 SSvig MNIS
“a3141LY3D ISNIS ¥3LYM 38 TIVHS 130NV .2/} W2l Z Wl NYO8YVIA HLIM HSINYNS "1331S SSTINIVLS 'SNOISNIWIA TIVHIAO .7 X .91 X .} “IMOE 4330 .8/2-€ X .01 X .01 ‘AILNNOW ¥IFLNNOD OV9LELAVYT AVMII ANINLHVYHNOD FTONIS VAV ed
“INdO G0 'SOLS AlddNS NdNL v/L
‘a3141LY3D ISNIS 614029 14v¥0SSVHE ANV ‘NOFHOLNOST ANV NOISNILXT TIVM HLIM dvdL-d SSVHE LSVO A3.1V1d JNO¥HO L-L0L ANV 303IdTIVL HLIM
¥ILYM 38 TIVHS 130NV4 "a3HINDIY SY SJOLS HOFHO HSINYNS "SdOLS YIANIVYLS AI¥9 NIJO SSVH8 NYOgHYIA 'STTANVH IAVIELSIMM ¥ ANV 'LNOdS HOINIS00O AIDNY .8 "HOLVHIY LNVLSISTY IWANVA 210°55€0
A1ddNS ANV dvd1 ¥3A0D OL d13IHS AYOLVAVT ¥IANN HLIM HSINYNG| .2/b Rl 4l 7i%% WO 50 HLIM 130NVd TYNNYIN d08YZ.IVEND.1E-668 OOVOIHO HLIM HSINYNL "'YNIHO SNOTHLIA ILIHM 'LISYIINIO & "'ONNH TIVM| QYVANYLS NYOIRIINY AHOLVAVT LNVITdWOD VaY 2d
NOVHHJVIA 4d9 82°L TIVLSNI ANV NOVHHAVIA 449
9'L IAOWIN "3ENL HINId dVHL ¥O4 A3A0J LON 3V SLINN 4dO 82°L “4d9 821 "1v¥3S INO¥4 N3O 'dILYONOTI 001' 106G A¥VANY.LS NYOIMINYANY 100°€70E 138010
“@31411430 3ISN3IS ¥3LVM 38 TTVHS F¥NLXIH "4V .Z/191 LV NIY 40 dOL - ub € | TIVHOIINI ¥3LIWOHSN T TIYNNYIN dFSOdXT 82'L-LE L NVOTS HLIM HSINYN "VNIHO SNOFYLIA FLHM ‘131100 ¥OOT4 ‘a3LNNOW ¥OOT4 QYVANYLS NVOIRINY ¥3LVYM LNVITdINOD VAV \-d
SHIVINTY 3zis 3zI1s 3zI1s 3zIs S31¥OSSIOIV T3AON B "ANNVIN NOILdI¥Os3a HIVIN
HIALVM | ¥FLVM | ILSYM | dvdl-d
1OH | d100 NI
3INAIHOS FANLXId ONIGNNTd
“13INI /€ "L3TLNO AYIYHL ISOH ¥/ HLIM ¥IMYIHE WNNOVA SA-66€LZ NYNZ HLIM HSINYNS S3I1¥3S SLO OO8IN 419 3SOH 1-8H
“IATVA ONIXIN I TTOHLNOD)
ATIVOLLY.LSOW3HL A9 A3AINO¥d 38 TIVHS ¥31VYM Ald3L '303IdTIV.L d31v1d INO¥HO ANY '31aavd
'4 930 68 ¥O4 INTVA ONIXIN V ONISN IHNLYHIJNTL L31LNO LSNraY "a¥VZVH dibL NOILVAILOY ONVH OINONOSYT ‘SY3A00 L1SNA GIONIH ‘FIATYA T1VE NIdO-AVLS .2/ ‘NOILYHId0 3344 SANVH
ANY 31V3¥0 LON 04 TI¥M OL LHOLL ONIdId NIV¥A 31N0¥ ‘NIVHA ¥OO0T4 OL NMOA 303Id1IV.L d3SOdX3 ANILXF 404 ¥a3d 1004 “IMOE 1331S SSTINIVLS HLIM AFHSINYNA "HSYM 3OV4/3AT '3LNNOW TIVM 'F3¥d ¥3144ve AVZT6LS AF1avHE NOILY.LS HSYM JA3 AONIOHINT | L-SM3
"131LN0 AVIYHL 3SOH /€ "LIINI F/E “HIMYIHE WNNOVA TYHOILNI ‘AN ONILYYIO|
"ONIYIAYO OL YOI SSINMOIHL TIVM AJIMIA "4V .81 LV TIVASNI|  HLIM 3Ov4 1331S SSTINIVLS 'S1¥vd HOIMILNI IZNOME TV 'ONINIVHA OILYIWOLNY ‘NOHJIS-LLNY '3Z3344-NON S9 130OW a¥04aooM LANVHAAH TV VHMdS
'V3¥V AG807 3HL LV YNIS 3HL 40 3dIS 14317 3HL NO 31V¥J0T “NOILOINNOO L¥IMS ¥3dd00 .2/L "FATYA TIvE NYNL ¥/l 'F1¥1d3OV4 NO dvNS 'XO8 DILSV1d 035303y 8€ SIS AJLYO X089 131100 ¥IMVIN 334400 L-OND
"ONILSTL YO SSIDIV 3344 IAINO¥d ‘NIV¥Q ¥0074 OL 37IS 71N 39¥VHOSIa HILNIAINL
OL d37TVASNI 38 TIVHS LNIWJINDI "FONVHLNI JOINYIS ¥ILYM OLLSIWOJ NO WOOY TVOINVHIIW NI 3LvO01 “Y3INIVYLS A ATEWISSY dVO HIV 'SIATVA 11vE NANL ¥ILEYND ‘NOILLONYLSNOO 3344 avI1 '3ZIS .2/L-} 2-10-09841 00834 MOTIMOVE FUNSSI¥d d30NA3Y | L-d8dY
SHAVINTY S31¥OSSIOV 300N B "4NNYIN NOILdI¥OS3a AV
37NA3HIS INJFNJINDT ONIGNNTd
"ONOT.08 'ONILLYYO .4, SSV10 HLIM HONIHL ONIJOTS 3AIM .2 288Z NdNZ NIVYd HONIYL -aL
"SNVId TvANLO3LIHOYY HLIM HSINIH 4O 04 AJI43A "HOOTH HSINIZ HLIM HSN1d ¥3NIVHLS '2/01Z NYNZ 01 TVND3I A¥VNO dvdL "YIANIVYLS]
40 dOL HLIM TIVLSNI "3OVdS NINIVYA 30014 LSIHVIN OL ATLOIMIANI A3LO3INNOD 38 TIVHS NIVHA SIHL 3ZNO¥g T3NOIN d3FHSIMOd 318V.LSNrav ¥3LIWVIA .9 ‘dvdl-d .2 '131LN0 WOLL0g ¥313NVIA .Z ‘AJO8 NOYI 1SV d31V00-0dnd 8S1¥Z NdNZ NIV¥d ¥00T4 1-a4
SHYVINIY SNOILYOII03dS 13d0OW B "INNYIN NOILdI¥OS3a HYVYIN
JT1NAIHOS NIVHA ONIGANTd
‘NOL10€ OL 44V .0-£ 1Y WHO41Y1d TIVLSNI 'S¥O 3ZINVATYO 39VO 81 ‘WHOLLY1d YN0 d3A0YddY
¥ILVIH ¥ILYM W-dHMS-0E 3LRIATOH ANV "SATYA ONIXIN OILYLSOWYIHL AILNNOW YNV.L HLH-ANINAT SLLYM YNV NOISNVAXT §-11d SLLVM HLIM HSINYNS oL 09 3 802 WIS ¥0 02-73d HLINS OV ¥3LVIH ¥31VM J1¥10313 L-HM3
SHAVINTY A¥3IN0O| ('930) 3SYHd | OVLION 1NdNI 300N B SNNVIN NOILdI¥OS3a MV
Hdo ESE]
‘dW3L
3TNA3HOS ¥31VIH Jd3.1vM J1LSINO0A

Wd 67515 $Z02/7ly BEQ 1018

BueH v ValH= - L8090V L2//:S900 Hsepainy 113 1hed

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



H3IGNNN
Na 133HS

LOL-IN

H3IFNNN ONIMYHA

“A1ONG¥000Y S3795 15N10Y.

‘133HS S1AL MO HON 310 1ON 4
| I—
ONMHD NSO
NO HONI 21O ST ¥vE
vOd A NMVHA
ar-Ag aanoisaa
¥2oT'ez’e0 :31va
18090VIZ "ON gOr

HSINLZIL HLIM H3A0O “ONIIZO 3A08Y NEN13M N3O 81X81 e

“WOOY TYOINYHOTA NI TANNNS 31¥SNIANOO OL 31¥SNIANOD FLN0Y @

NI TOBLNGO 3107 40 SNILNO OLRINGD OO LI 31000 B

447 0722 Nv4 §T4H 40 o108 1o {Z)

Tm o1 3ms wan v {2)

TV HONNORL 314 LN3A W00 .9 (S
44¥.,0-02 ¥37101 40 WoLL08 1nnow (V)

Y 0-02 NS 1SNVHXE 40 1OLL08 1ok {E)
ZNHY OL LYISONIHL 310 (Z)

“IHY OL LYISONSIHL 31N0Y AMV

Nv1d
NOLLYTIVLSNI QVAH

dINVLS 8 NV1d A3 ‘ITvOS dvd

ANIOFTILONAIN O

S3LON TVH3INIO

o
M

X1 'NIITI

11 3SVYHd dVYONVYH 31vd0dy00
1d0ddIvV TYNOIO3
JOOH 1304 - N33 Tl

3i0duy jeuoiBoy

sawee
31va_[A3y

105-Wi2 V130 338
Qvd 3IFHONOD

noa

znoa

NV1d NOILVTIVLSNI OVAH O

NOILONYLSNOO ¥04 aaNSs!
NOLLROS3a

L)
a

o]
INOOHIST
X3SINN

FYOM SIHL 403 INFWITUDY
SINUIS TYNOISSTIONG

311 u3AM 5207 &

[eo ]
Nvr

9

EL
X3SINN

El
FONVNILNIVIAI

(o]
NIWMOHS
% WOOMLSTY
X3asINn

7 o

o

®

Wd L7515 42027y BEQ 108

BueH iy ValH= - LB0g0Y L2/ 900 YSapainy

E R

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



H3IGNNN
133HS

COoL-IN

H3IGNNN ONIMYHA

“ATONGH009Y 531795 15n1ay

“133HS SIML N HONI 31O ON 1
| I—
NS TYNIO
1O HONI3KO 5 ¥ve
vOd A8 NMVHA
ar-Ag aanoisaa
¥20z'sz'e0 :31va
18090ViZ 'ON gOr

W0l = .9L/E FTVOS

"HSIN.Z/L HLIM ¥3A0D "ONITIEO SA08Y N&NL3H N3dO 02X0Z e

L NOOY TYOINYHOSW NI TINNNA 3LYSNIONOO OL 3LYSNIANOO 3LN0Y¥ @
oy oL Lvisonahs 310y ()

“d¥D TTYM TIVLISNI °

¥00™
QNOO3S - NY1d
NOLLYTIVLSNI QYAH

dINVLS 8 NV 1d A3 ‘ITvOS dvd

ANIOFTILONAIN O

S3LON TVH3INIO

o
M

X1 'NIITI

11 3SVYHd dVYONVYH 31vd0dy00
1H0ddIV TYNOIO3
QOOH 1304 - N33 Tl

3i0duty jeuoiBoy

sz
31va_[A3y

NOLLONYLSNOO 304 GaNSS!
NOLLROS3a

o0
A8

FYOM SIHL 403 INFWITUDY
SINUIS TYNOISSTIONG

311 u3AM 5207 &

b =.9UE

40074 ANODJ3S - NV'1d NOLLVTIVLSNI OVAH

Y "HOIN

A0ZIOC:

®

@

BU8

4 @Mg

Wd 27515 $20/7ly PO 1018

BueH iy VaiH= - LB0g0Y L2/ 900 YSapainy

E R

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



m a H3IGNNN
133HS p
‘ONILVEH 304 STIVO 171 SOWEHL GZLNNOW-LINN 3HL NIJHM JOVONZ TIVHS 1100 ONILLYIH ONY N LINA
"IV ISOWSEHL Q31 Vo3 [Nl 1550vaa TIvm] 0091 13 W5 0% wz0r | © T-EOH NSV © v T
F les SHEVINEY 3SYHA /SLTON | 3SR FUNLVEINTL IV | ANSANSQ IV 33aS | Hnig | wor | SRV “H3TIOMLNOD T¥LIOIA AIHSINENG AMOLOVS 3HL A8 A3110MINCO 38 TIVHS Nvd 'L
e
HIGNNN ONIMVHA D1410313 - SY3LV3H LINN "IN NN INNAINIA (7OY) S18YNISSA ¥3SN ¥ 3AVH TTVHS 3OVLS HOV3 ANV 'S3OVLS N3IMLI8 Av130 (1Qv) 318YNISIA ¥3SN ¥ 38 TIVHS
ey EPw JM3HL 'ONITOAD LHOHS INAZRId OL " INIOGILIS ONILVEH SLI NIYLNIVA OL ONILVEH HL 3OvLS N FuN1vaEdWaL NOZ HL FuNSv3N TIVHS 1y1SOWSIHLIHL T
‘L3345 SIFL N0 Hol 30 10N 4 “INIOd L3S 1VLSONSZHL
| — 3HL3A08Y SAONA LYLSONNIHL 30VdS 3HL NHM 3ZIOHINZ TIVHS H3LY3H " LYLSONNIHL dONA NO N3O JT8YLSNMQY NY AS G3TIONLNOD 38 11vHS M3LvaH
SnmHa NSO SOy £ 2T
NO HONI N0 v ‘Q371943NZ-30 51 €-43 N3HM 35070 ONV GIZIONINS SI 43 NIHM NIAO TIVHS 1-171-1 OL GILONNOOHILNI 38 TIVHS €43 %
v ‘G37193NT30 51 2-43 NIHM 35070 GNv GIZIDNENS SI 2-43 NIHM NI TIVHS 2121 OL GLOINNOJHALNI 38 TIVHS -4 '€
vod A NMWNA “GZZI9AENT NZHM ATIVINYA N 3L 3ZI983NE OL JARRIFAC TWNNYA ¥ HLIM GIAINOYE 38 TIVHS N
MEr:Ag aanois3a [ suHm | annod.e | 800 | wexbz | 001 I SWLSNLI] | . ANIOd L35
Y ETET GNAGY oF 00 008 S| = LVLSOWZHL 3HL 3AO8Y STSI LYLSONNIHL 30¥dS THL NIHM SZISNING TIVHS Ny 'Ly SONTHL ISI NO N3O T8VLSNMAY N AS GITIONINGD 38 TIVHS Nvd L
¥20z'sz'e0 :31va - T BEes]
[ Suem | ounos.s [ eo0 | ke [ ooz [ SWisnil ] SMNOH GFIINOO0 ONRMNG ATSNONNLINGD NN TTYHS NY: LSNVHIA
18090VLZ "ON §OF [ 3w | onnow.o | w00 | oz | oo | swisnui] a EE]
X1dans LINA HORSZLNI HOVE LY SLYLSONNIHL OZHSINMNS AMOLOVA A8 GITIOMINOD 38 TIVHS LINN LMdSLINWHL 4
SN HSINI 3ZIS¥0AN 3718 W=0) 10onao¥d e 10072 ANV 1040
Bivd Moy x| HoNzasE ONILYSH 30VeiS NIVLNIVA OL dIiNd Ly2H 3HL 20 3471V 3HL 20 INIAS JHL NI G3LYALLOY 38 ATNO TIVHS Lv3H AONZONINE
SNOILY¥3d0 i “SHNOH 03100 SNIXNG ATSTONNLINGO NN TIVHS Ny
40 30N3N03S JINAIHOS IDINIA HIV| Y 'SNYTd NO NAMOHS SV G3L¥O0T4VASO3HL STBANYRO08 AYO L 3310 3ONYHO ONITOCOIONILV3H OLLVHOLNY TYLIOID ¥ A3 GTIONINGO 38 TS UG
NV $31n03HOS “SNOIVETE0 30 ToNIOTS
IOINYHOIW “[O3UHORY HLIW 507100 WEIHNOD 1/ ONIGNNORENS HO LY\ OL 80100 3NddY AOLOVS N3OS QuIE HLM HSINEnd <0 oL w0 S v o PN =
— Tom N W0) o] GaronD | GaHoND | (SaHoND Tonaoud 3oNTuT=8 NOILVNoISIa
Py == iy | 31wy mOTHuy | 0s) vauy 3ua wowiiw|  Hid3a 1HOBH Ham
ENZ
2 = {0014 ANOD3S - SYIANOT
9 Zom
o Z9m
bl S z "1O3LIHOEY HLIM 50100 WEIZNOO T1YM ONIGNNOBENS HOLVN OL 80100 G3MNddY AOLOV N33506 Qulg HLIM HSINENS| 70" orz v v X3SLEeITINDISNY
> = 155 LHOMY HLLIV HOT00 WHINOD “1¥M ONIONNORENS HOLV 0L 0100 OMddY AHOLOVA NZ3505 GG HLIM HSINEN g ooz g Y05 LEo TS
b= >3 531IHOEY HLIM ¥0T00 WHINOD TI¥A SNINNOEENS 01 0100 U3NddY AHO 1OV NIIHOS QXIS HLIM HSINED: X QoceL ¥ XQSZE0TTINDIST
T2 D3IHOEY HLIM 80100 WHIINOD TI¥A SNINNORNS 01 807100 J3NddY AHOLOYA NIIMOS QXIS HLIM HSINED: X 00ceL X XQ5.EeTANDIS!
= a4 HOLVALOV A2/ 93dNYQ GIZMOLON HEINGAS 103 LIHONY HLIM H0100 WHINGS TT¥A SNIGNAONENS HOLVA OL Y000 G3MddY A0 [ov4 N330S i HLIM HSINGN X 0061 g XQSZESTINDIS
Z oT "HO VN1V /0Z} /" ¥3dN¥Q G3ZIMO0LON HSINENS “LOILIHONY HLIM HOT00 WaIZNOD T 1¥M SNIONNOHENS 0L 507100 U3MddY AHO 1Ov2 'NIZHOS OHIE HLIM HSINED: X 00ceL x XQ5EeTNDIS!
6 35 = oM D W) 13 Garo | GaroN | G3Hom ToNa0Hd FoNaH32S NOILVNSIS50
> 43 ONOZHNSSud ¥y | 3uved MOTIY | OS) vENY ST MOWININ| __ H1d3a 1HOBH HIaM
Y
o SH3ANOT
I
= —
> .m" “AV 34 ONY ONILLIY INSA NOWNOD OIZINVATYD SOWMOVd INSA TIVAN.8 HSINEN: F i 08/L/0ZL =3 B 000z [ SZIOSETHAVE H3aRaA Ty SHNOH G3IANO00 ONIING ATSNONNILNOD NNY TTYHS N LSNWHXE L.
2 3 "SoVIOVA INSA JOLIO0 . HSIEn ; ; I = 5 o028 oo0ezL SO A3 SO
2 “AY 58 ONY ONILLI INSA NOWNOD GAZINVATYD S9¥¥0Yel INSA T1YM .9 HSINGN. r ¥ oorLiozL sez 5 00028 co0szt STIOSCTHAVE EIENaN DY .
= 33 ; . oo o - oy e PR LV SLVLSOWNZHL O3HSINNNA ANOLOVA A8 G3TIONINOO 38 TIVHS LINA LIJSLINNZHL 1
iz AV 3% ONY ONILLI INSA NOWNOD O3ZINVATVS J9V>I0¥d IS TIVAL& HSINEI: = i CT 3 L Gooszr CowsLL PN - 10 5103 3850 s e LGS M _om“ﬁmum wmu
H 3 I 1 F A x 1 k
H Sz siommmnon] S | oo 2B on | o vavis | HioNET thowals | (im0 Hina | (i How Wi TECONRIZENLOVNNYA VALLOY 36 ATNO TIVHS LvaH AN3ONSIG
NN TIVHS Y2 NHY 'SNYId NO NMOHS SY 03L¥001 LVLSONRZHL TIBYANVEO0Nd AYD
~ I1NAIHOS ¥ILVIH INVIAVY a3dI4-SvO LA SN0 SNLYH SILANOLAY ToAIOI0 Y A8 Q3 TORLNGO T8 T8 NY 4
C|@ OV
2
8 [o I53NNGGSIa GNY HETIONINGS TWLISIG LIV FSINENd “SNINS0N0 0L U0 S3uNLoVAANVA FLIW 155/0v8 SNIINAGH GV AIONST 36N L NOISNE LK /G| aEIR0E 50 ] o [ wowvn | Ly [ oEveswissvoR | =]
FRIE 153NNO3SI0 GNY Y3 TIONINGD TWLISIG HLIM HSINSNA "ONIS3TH0 OL HOId ¥3HN LOVANNYA HLIM 15%0v48 ONIINAON GNY HLONS 380 L NOISNALYE AJ3A 09/£/802 D oL 5 OISVE/SNY4 S5V Ol STH
kS — TiEsvidsiion | i | Waw Gaaas o | [ EoonrzEniovanw | ER
V13 HOLOW T SITENE) 1
7
4 3INA3HOS NV4 A33dS MO1T INNTOA HOIH
8
2
3|2 ¥ y GILNMOW
m y
s | [N —— T T T = 520 f o [ woowsw | B 701000 re
2 [ 205 | s [mommossns] s |wanamossoion] o mressssouwis wios | was swwvorswrn | s | s | oosmmiomsmon | e
&
3
5 (2 40074 ANOJ3S - SNV 1SNVYHX3
o}
2
“IOSNNOOSIO GNY HSTIOBLNGO G33d8 'GHYNS 3018 HOLOW VHSO S3dNY0 LIVEGHOYE ALV HSINGN3] _0s/e/eaz z 3 H3ua ) 0 [T FTENE] S3TiEdond VOEVETN000 2]
“Io3NNOOSIO GNY H3TIONINGO G345 'GHYN® 30S HOLOW VHSO 83NV LIVEOMOYE HLIM HSINSNA] _09/E/eaz z 3 13w 098 20 0051 YONVH EEREECRE] YOBVZrNO00 za3
. “L53NNOOSID ONY H3AWYD LVHOYOVE HLIM HSINGNS]  LsLL D 5955 103w oozt 50 [ SAOCH1STY SN GZLNDS06DI00D O]
g2 ey e aH  |U3UNONIWDSINOS|  IAMA | (k) NOLLYLON ¥OLOW| (9" ND 3UNSSTe OLLYLS WIOL | (N30) 3Ly MOTS Ml Xtk sanuas 3L TEOONABANLOVAINYIN | SV
“I5INNOOSIO HSINSN . y -
HNEH5D | (4 1000 7 (@mea) 7 P N (sNOL
FR— Miovavo | H148 ONO0OWIOL| yo0a1n0 onitooo | #MEX) L3 ON00S “300M WeW | 3AL INVE3ORI 3335 NIN| ONIM00D | 0O | VoW |y YIS | | maomREun LovanNYI | v
ONLLYEH SNM000 TYNINON
TINA 500aNT TINA SNISNEANGD
“IO3NNOOSIA HSINEN] .
1LOVANNYIN 234 SINM 32IS ONIdId SNIMIM T0M INOOZMO 2IN0Y "LINN HOOTLNO WO 0ZE3MOd LN HOOAN corvh oot i Lon8 oo VNELIOZSWANYEL “oda
*1OINNODSIO HSINYN| . . , Ny . ;
“SNOILYONSNNODT 543N LOVANNYI 23d SINI 37IS ONIdId LNYZORiZ3 ONY SNRMIM TOH INOORIZMO ZLNOY “LINN ¥O0ALNO WOM: AFEIMO LINN ¥OON oore ooozt suse Lo08 oo YNELIOZSWANYAL oda voury so ¢ 0o | st | oaweoz YNVEBEZWENVEL | 4190
(HN19)370
- Migvavo | (HNMS) ONMO0O THL0L | BWEG) L¥1 9NIN00D | (BE) L5 ON000 | (45 oy =aon WA | 3AAL INVHIORZY | ¥33S NIN 400w | vow | 38 | moonmmunLovaNeN | S
ONLLYIH SNI1000 WNINON
1NN 500aNT 1INA ONISNEANOD
3L & ASEIN ONY ¥OVal HLT13 LO3NNOOSID 3AIAOHd “Lond NEN L34 NI Lo
¥0L03130) 0L 18691 49698 oozse oosys i 00895 1585 10108 oo 0002 | peoosenaianwa| ETHY vou-y o1 s se | zz | owemoz | evosovmumaNML | eno
TS —— SHONS 19N ‘NOILYENOINOD T¥OLLIA TATYA NOISNYEXS DLLY LSONMIHL HSINENS| st 6 | ooz
(ngoz) (HN18) (HN.L9) (HN18) (awaa) (8mea)
Sy ONLLYEH ONILVIH SNI1000 SITOA | MOT4¥SO | MOTaRiIV INVIEORIY o 30v1701
1v3H OMLOA TS nnd Ly
1NN 50GaNT )
3113 8 ABIN QN >I0vE B3 109NNooSIa] o - - o y
SNy iz OIAOHA NOLLYHNSIINGD TWOLLEA ‘S NN Dy e pa ool o A A oozl oo0e o o0sse cusies L0008 o s | oonmaz ozt oozt VPNILANVEL | Z0HY vour " ¢ oz | e | ooemoz PYMLPENYSL o
31T § AN GNY I0va 831 10INNOSIa| o y - o By
OIAOHA NOLLYHNSIINGD TWOLLEA ‘S NN Dy e pa ool oL A A ooz oo0e o o0sse cusies L0108 o ¢ | oonmaz o1 oozt VONILANVEL | LY vour " ¢ o | e | ooemoz PYMLPENYSL no
(heoD) Gne) N 1) TAnLE) @wed Ewad
900 | zsp-anay | US080T | 4010 Aiovevo 315D iovyo  |99¥00UM| onnooowior | w1 onnooo [wvaonmooo| o | o (z3svia| o) W0 S e 30AL s | oSi90 | soon | von | 2 3svha 1 -_
RN ONILYZH ONILVAH SNIT000 SLTOA | MOWHVSO | MOTHRIV INVETORIRY E 39VLION | JAOWAIZNLOVANNYIN
1v3H OmIoa S dAnd Lvan
TINA 5000 TINA SNISNEANCD

Wd €755 $Z02/7ly BEQ 1018

BueH v ValH= - 180S0V L2/1:S900 Hsepoiny 113 1heg

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t




Change Order 2: Narrative to Accompany 2nd Floor
Stairwell and Finish Out Drawings

21A06081 — KFHRA MAP Il Hanger — Second Floor Finish-Out

Electrical Narrative:

A new 208V/1PH 100A MCB panel L3A fed from H1A in the first floor electrical room will be added to
the second floor electrical room. This panel will feed all the second floor receptacles. Panel H1B
will feed the second floor lighting. The new HVAC equipment will be fed from panel L2A including
new disconnects and wiring. The second floor space will have receptacles and data/phone
approximately every 6 feet. New lighting will match the first floor lighting with 2x4s, occupancy
sensors, multi scene lighting switches, emergency battery backup ballasts and night lighting. The
stair well will have three surface mounted 1x4 lights. New exit signs will be added.

Fixture types:

A2: 2x4 LED Troffer Lithonia 2RTL4-48L-EZ1-LP835

A2E: 2x4 LED Troffer with battery back up Lithonia 2RTL4-48L-EZ1-LP835-EL14L
A5E: 4’ LED Linear Fixture Lithonia ZL1N-L48-5000LM-FST-MVOLT-35K-80CRI-WH
A10: 1x4 LED Wrap Lithonia SBL4-4000LM-80-35K-NODIM-MVOLT-E10WLCP

Exit Sign: Ceiling Mount Edge Lit Exit Sign EXRG EL M6



H3IGNNN
Qa 133HS

901-3

HIGNNN ONIMVET

“ATONGH059Y 531995 1510y

*133HS SIHLNO HON 31O ON
| I—
SNMY¥T TYNIIO
NO HON 3H0 51 Wve
d¥9  TAG NMVHA
SMrAG daNoIs3a
+20Z'sT°€0 ‘31va
18090VIZ "ON 801

NY1d NOILYTIV.LSNI
ONILHONM

o
M

X1 'NIITI

1404V TYNOI93
JOOH 1804 - N33l

11 3SYHd dVYONVH 31vd0dy00

B,

2
e
g
H
5
2
H

POOH 310

717
31va_[A3y

NOLLONYISNOO ¥O4 anssi
SYr_|L33HS @3INSSIFY -2 WNANIAAY| Zz/L/
NOLLdRIOS3a

anr
A8

W0 =.91/€ FTVOS

NV1d 90014 ANOD3S ONILHOI _\

“YHOM SIHL HO2 LNZWE3UOY

311 N 5207

'S3NGNISSY A3ANLOVANNYIN NIIMLIE SLONAOH

XIA LON OQ "NOILO3dSNI OL ¥ORdd TYHSHVIN 314

VD07 HLIM SINIWIHINDIY ILYNIGYOOD ‘NOLLYIITddY

IHL YO d31SI771N 38V LVHL SIWILSAS ONIddOLS

3yl 3AINOYd 'ONILVY NOILYYVYJIS 3414 FHL NIVINIVN OL

S¥00T4 ANV STIVM 03 LVH-34Id HONOYHL SNOILYYLINId
AVMIOVY ANV LINANOD Tv3S 3dld AT3Id0¥d '

‘a3LON
ISIMYIHLO SSTINN TVHLN3N d3LvOId3d 3LVAvd3S
V 3ZIT1LN TIVHS SLINDYID HONVYE ALLZ ANV OZL TTV 7

'S3S0d¥Nd ¥3HLO

¥0 dO¥d I9VLI0A OL INA SINIWIHINDIY ONIZISN

3O SNOILYOI4I103dS 3HL OL ¥333Y "ISIMYIHLO J3LON
SSTTINN WNWININ OMY ZL# 38 TIVHS SLINDHID HONVXE T1V '€

"SUYONVH L4VHONIV

- €15 370114V 93N ‘0L G3LINIT LON LNEG ONIANTONI

‘3000 TvOI¥LO313 TYNOLLYN 0Z VddN HLIM ONVAY0IV
NI Q3WHO0¥3d 38 TIVHS HJOM TVORILOFTI 3HL T

"3SIMY3IHLO
Q3LON SSFINN "gLH 13NV INO¥4 034 38 OL SLINDHID 1V 'L

o
wc&
% 36y, £
 I—
3ov kv
04y,
2Y.
2.
- 0}y,
A
2Y.
®
5ev| |
F—1
A
0
¥ 4
2V
4

S31O0N TVH3INIO

S31ON A3A3M

WY 879004 $202/5/ TR0 1010

BueH v VaH= - L8090V 12/1:S000 Ysapainy i3 1hes

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



H3IGNNN
ha 133HS

2013

HIGNNN ONIMVET

“ATONGH059Y 531995 1510y

*133HS SIHLNO HON 31O ON
| I—
SNMY¥T TYNIIO
NO HON 3H0 51 Wve
HY  TAG NMVHA
SMrAG daNoIs3a
+20Z'sT°€0 ‘31va
18090VIZ "ON 801

NY1d NOILYTIV.LSNI
T¥OIL0313

Wb =.91E :TTVOS

o
M

X1 'NIITI

1404V TYNOI93
JOOH 1804 - N33l

11 3SYHd dVYONVH 31vd0dy00

B,

2
e
g
H
5
2
H

POOH 310

P4
31va_[A3y

NOLLONYLSNOO 304 GINSS!
NOLLROS3a

o0
A8

“YHOM SIHL HO2 LNZWE3UOY

311 N 5207

®

SLINN SdN A3INNOW MOV -2 '3

Sy3INdIS-2'd

LLAEL ER e

S3IHOLIMS ¥ -€ '8

H.9.X 0,96 X M ¥ =3OV (1) INO 'V
Hm._.zm_zmw__Damm._.st_n__DamEOOW_mm>w_mw\zo_._.{.u__,_DEEOQ..wN

"SNOILYTIVLSNI LNIWJIND3 3¥NLN4 ¥O4 MOTIV OL
AYVSSIOIN SV FUNLONYLSYHANI TTV IAINO¥ TIVHS YOLIVHLNOD "¥INMO IHL A8 3AINO¥d
38 0L SI LYHL INJWHINDI 1TV 304 ¥INMO 3HL HLIM FLVYNIGHO0D TIVHS ¥OLOVHINOD ‘€

“1¥NO3 3A0¥ddY
¥0 's3SN4 ONILINM LNIHHND IdAL-M NYWSSNE 39 TIYHS SLOINNODSIA d3snd ¥04 s3snd TV 22

‘03LON 3SIMY3HLO
SSTINN TVHLNIN A31vOIQ3d 3LVAVd3S V 3ZINILN TIVHS SLINJYIO HONVYE ALLZ ANV 0Z)L TV LT

"S3S0d¥Nd ¥3HLO YO dO¥d FOVLTOA OL 3NA SININIHINDIY ONIZISIN ¥O4 SNOILYOIFIDIdS
JHL OL ¥343Y "3ISIMYIHLO G3LON SSTTINN WNWININ OMY Z1# 38 TIVHS SLINJAID HONW™E T1V '02

"LNVN3L 338NN IHL ¥O4 W00 WODIT3L IHL JAISNI
378V 40 .0€ 40 NI 3AINO¥d 'WOO0Y WNOD 3HL 3AISNI 031N0Y 38 OL $318vD V.va TIV ‘61

"S1311N0 LNIOVIQV HLIM
INYO4INN ANV AVMIOVY FHL HLIM F¥VNDS ‘A13¥NO3S A3NOILISOd 39 01 3¥V S131LN0 11V '8

"HOLOVHLNOD TvOI4LO313 A8 A3AINO¥d 38 OL 3¥V LINANOD ANY XO8 XOve "L

“3ZIS LINANOD 30UV LX3N FHL ISN VO %S| A9 ALIOVdVD

LINANOO 3HL 31v¥-30 ¥3HLI3 ANIF NOLLIGAY HOV3 ¥04 NIHL ‘S3X08 TINd N3IMLIF SAN3F

334930 06 OML NVHL FHOW STHINDIY NN LINANOD V I “334¥O3A 081 ANV 001 WOXS FTONY

NV ONIAVH ON38 HOV3 1V X0g T1Nd 318ISSIO0V NV LYISNI ‘334930 081 ANV 004 NIIMLID)

AN38 3SYIATY V STHINDIY NNY LINANOD V 41 'SSITHO SANIE Z HLIM SNOILOIS NIIMLIE X08
TINd 318ISSTO0V NV 3AINOY 'SANIE 334930 06 OML NVHL FHOW STHINDIY LINANOD v I "9

“43L3AVIA LINANOD TYNYILNI FHL STNILL O 1SYTT LV 40 SNIAVY AN3E V NIVINIVIA \.Z NYHL

¥ILYIHO ¥IALINVIA TYNYILNINY HLIM LINANOD HO4 ¥ILINVIA LINANOD TYNHILNI IHL SINIL

91SV31 LV 40 SNIavy AN3E NIVINIVIA 'SST1¥0 .2 40 ¥3LINVIA TYNHILNI NV HLIM LINANOD
¥O4 V695 VIL/VIF/ISNY HLIM JONVAHOIIV NI SNIAVH AN3E LINANOD ¥3dO¥d NIVLNIVIN 'GL

X08 TINd 3181SS3IOIV NV LYISNI
‘1334 00} 40 $S30X3 NI SNNY ¥O4 "1334 SNONNILNOD 001 330X3 LON TIVHS SNNY LINANOD ‘¥L

"LNVITdINOD "O'N"Y 38 1TVHS VTS 30014 3LIJONOD NI SAVMHLYd NODI 3L/ IVOI¥LOTTI TV €L
“3ZIS NI .} 38 TIVHS SLINANOD WOO313L 1TV ‘d3LON 3SIMYIHLO SSTINN 2L

'L09°VIFNVILISNY ANV 'SQ¥VANYLS ANV $3000 TvOIY 10313 319V0l1ddY
HLIM JONVA¥0IIV NI SAVMHLYd TVLNOZRIOH 40 ONIANNOYO ANV ONIONOS ¥3d0¥d 3AINO¥d "+

STV
HLIM 137Tv¥VYd NNY OL SWOOY NIHLIM AVMHLYd 318¥0 WOO313L ‘d3LON 3SIMYIHLO SSTINN 0L

“IVAYALNI
INNWIXYINL0-S 1V 03140ddNS 38 TIVHS ONINEYO TV 'FdAL AVMHLYd 40 SS31a8VOIY 6

'SLINANOD ¥3HLO HLIM SAVMHLVd INOD3T3L 3LVNIQYOO0D '8

"YOLOVHINOD
IVY3INIO ANV ¥IANIONT TVHNLONYLS HLIM GILVYNIGYOOD 38 TIVHS ONILLND ¥OOT4 TV 2

"SNOILYD0T LNJNDINOT ANV LNOAYT WOOY A3¥IS3A 3LYIIANI OL A3ANILNI
SIMIIA FHNLYN NI TYNLIIONOD SY NMOHS FdY SLNOAVTINOOY NOILYIINNIWNODITIL 9

‘44v .81 LV ¥vE SNE ONIONNOYO 893, INNOW 'S
“44V .04 LV ¥vE SNE ONIANNOYO .89.L LINNOW ¥

“LON ¥O
3T9ISIA ¥3HLIHM ‘SIATTFTS ANV SLINANOD 40 SANT A3SOdX3 NO SONIHSNE O1LSY1d 3AINO¥d €

‘SINEWISSY AFINLOVANNYIN NIIMLIE SLONAOY XIW LON Od 'NOILOIJSNI OL ¥ORd

IVHSYVYIN 3414 V00T HLIM SINIWIHINDIY ILYNIGYOOD ‘NOILYOI1ddV IHL ¥OH A3LSIT 1N v

LVHL SW3LSAS ONIddOLS 3¥l4 3AINO¥d "ONILYY NOILYHVIIS Fld IHL NIVINIVIN OL SHOOT
ANV STIVM G3LVv3-3d14 HONOYHL SNOILYYLINId AVMIOVY ANV LINANOD TV3S ¥Id ATIJO¥d T

‘3SIMYIHLO G3LON SSTINN V1T 13NV WO 034 39 OL SLINDYIO 11V '

S31ON TVH3INIO

WY 20650} $202/5/ BTEQ 1010

BueH v VaH= - L8090V 12/1:S900 Ysapainy i3 1hes

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



H3IGNNN
‘o 133HS

€0ov-3

HIGNNN ONIMVET

“ATONGH059Y 531995 1510y

*133HS SIHLNO HON 31O ON
| I—
SNMY¥T TYNIIO
NO HON 3H0 51 Wve
SIF AGNMYEA
SMrAG daNoIs3a
+20Z'sT°€0 ‘31va
18090VIZ "ON 801

90014 ANODIS SIINA3HIS TaNvd

30014 ANOD3S
$31NQ3HOS 1INV

o
M

X1 'NIITI

1404V TYNOI93
JOOH 1804 - N33l

11 3SYHd dVYONVH 31vd0dy00

B,

2
e
g
H
5
2
H

POOH 310

szver
31va_[A3y

NOLLONYLSNOO %04 03NSS|
NOLLROS3a

SYr_[L33HS A3NSSIFY - 2 WNAN3AAY| Zz///v

anr.
A8

ooy, Ag| vzousiw  eeq
VET anvd
BuEUa! 0 %05 VA 04 154 10 %001 wes
Peoj Bupuy SnoURUO J0 %Sz} 1.
Suoneinofea Joj poanbal s suoyduosop 1ed Jojoe) up ndul,
gL [ o vAMubissg[ 00 | 00 | vz | 00 | 00 | 00 [
0c | 8 Jojoe*NG.[ 000 | 00°h | 00'F | 00V | 00k | 00
o v Vot pewsuos] 00 | 00 | ¥z | 00 |00 | 00
VAL | Ud uopduosaq) /5 [Ueuawi] Amb3 | 000 | ei3 | J010A [1a0ew] B
Swewoy jpued pe0T 9584g AUVAANS QYO
000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 00€ | 000 [SIVIOL STLOL] 000 | 000 | 0vz | 000 | 000 | 000 | 00€ | 000
000 w | o w
000 o 8 | e
000 8 v It [
%€ | o | st [
ve | 8 | e
v e
o o0 | e
& 8 1
% v s
v | o | e
v
6
1
10z s
I3 B T2
I3 [ 090
090 I3 [T
090 0z ] 090
090 0z s 090
090 0z Tt 090
090 we| ¢ | v | 1 090
SIS uayoini| dinb3 | SVAH | “Aa13 | soioW [idesu| B | uonduosaq yduy "N 45| Ud ON 0| didury | uonduosag SIS _[uauowy| dinb3 | SVAH | #ai3 | Joiow [ideseu| B
VAY NISQVOT TIV vel TaNvd
p— SAWY 001 025 uen %001 feanen

MY HdE-A0ZLIABOZ ‘2€10A
0002z Buney Ol
18090V0Z ON 401

TVWEON youesg

(vszz) @ow  edfy uew
30vauns  Bununon
OVAH leula L VHHAM Q0T

“YHOM SIHL HO2 LNZWE3UOY

311 N 5207

WY 916501 $202/5/y BTEQ 11D

BueH v VaH= - L8090V L2/1:S900 Ysapoiny i3 1hes

ez HYONYH dv N YHY- 1800V L/t



